

NO. 43678-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SOUND SUPPORT, INC., a Washington Corporation,
JAMES L. SIBBETT and MARY ANNA N. SIBBETT, individually and
as husband and wife,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES and its subdivision, DIVISION OF
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES,

Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JOHN K. MCILHENNY, JR.
WSBA No. 32195
JOHN MEADER, WSBA No. 34303
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for State of Washington
7141 Cleanwater Dr SW
P.O. Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Washington Law And DSHS Contract Requirements For Providing Services To The Developmentally Disabled.....	3
	B. Statement Of Facts.....	6
	1. Sound Support, Inc.	6
	2. Sound Support’s July 2009 Client Services Contract.....	7
	3. A Changed Business Model Resulted In Failure.....	8
	4. DDD Elected To Work With Sound Support To Try To Rehabilitate Its Performance, But Sound Support Repeatedly Failed To Remedy Its Deficient Performance.....	10
	5. Sibbett Admitted Sound Support’s Default.....	14
	6. Sound Support Voluntarily Sought Contract Termination; Sibbett Made Further Admissions.....	14
	7. Sound Support Considered A Sale Of Assets.....	15
	8. Meanwhile, RCS Made Findings That Sound Support Violated WAC And DDD Finalized Its Decision To Terminate The CSC For Default.....	16
	9. St. Andrews Term Sheet And Refusal Of Request For Assignment Of Contract.....	17
	10. Written Notice Of Termination For Default Is Issued.....	18

11. Sound Support Filed Suit; The Trial Court Dismissed All Claims On Summary Judgment.....	18
IV. ARGUMENT	20
A. Standard Of Review	20
B. Abundant Evidence In The Record, Including Undisputed Facts And Admissions, Establish That Sound Support Was In Default Of Its Service Contract. (Assignment Of Error No. 1).....	21
1. Reasonable Minds Can Reach But One Conclusion On The Facts In This Case – DDD Had A Reasonable Basis To Believe Sound Support Was In Default.	21
2. Even If This Court Were To Find The Evidence Insufficient, The Contract Is Deemed Terminated For Convenience.....	23
C. The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Can Not Be Applied To Set Aside An Express And Unconditional Contract Right. (Assignment Of Error No. 2).....	24
D. Sound Support Is Not Entitled To An Advisory Opinion Concerning Lost Profits/Wind-Up Costs On Termination for Convenience When That Issue Is Not Properly Before This Court. (Assignment Of Error No. 3).....	27
E. There Is No Private Right Of Action For Negligent Investigation When DDD Monitors A Client Service Contract. (Assignment Of Error No. 4)	31
F. DSHS Was Absolutely Privileged In Declining To Consent To Sound Support’s Request To Assign Its Client Service Contract To St. Andrews. (Assignment Of Error 5).....	32

G.	Sound Support Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support A Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress Claim. (Assignment Of Error No. 6)	37
H.	DSHS Did Not Engage In Outrageous Conduct When Its Employees Performed Tasks Authorized And Required By WAC, Policy, And Contract. (Assignment Of Error No. 7)	39
I.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Sound Support’s Motion To Strike Portions Of The Fee-Krehbiel And Keesee Declarations. (Assignment Of Error No. 8).....	41
	1. Records Not Listed In The September Letter	43
	2. Hearsay Objections.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION	47

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d. 1258 (1990).....	31
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	30
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	20
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	42, 46
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (<i>en banc</i>) (2008).....	38
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	39
<i>Couch v. Wash. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1012 (2003).....	31, 32
<i>Cunningham v. Lockard</i> , 48 Wn. App. 38, 736 P.2d 305 (1987).....	37, 38
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	34
<i>Gain v. Carroll Mill Company, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 254, 787 P.2d 553 (1990).....	38
<i>Gall v. McDonald Industries</i> , 4 Wn. App. 194, 926 P.2d 934 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1013 (1997).....	40

<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times, Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	21
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	40
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	20
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	44
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Nasi</i> , 50 Wn.2d 87, 309 P.2d 380 (1957).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Yousoofian</i> , 84 Wn. App. 755, 930 P.2d 921 (1997).....	35, 36
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88, <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1026 (1994).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Korlund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	20, 22
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989).....	20
<i>Lampson Universal Rigging, Inc. v. WPPSS</i> , 44 Wn. App. 237, 721 P.2d 996 (1986).....	29
<i>M.W. v. DSHS</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	32

<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 297, 62 P.3d 533, review denied, 149 Wn.2d 1035 (2003).....	31
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 152 Wn. App. 823, 218 P.3d 241 (2009), review denied, 168 Wn.2d 1027 (2010).....	2,23, 24,25,29,30,41
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	34
<i>Price v. State</i> , 114 Wn. App. 65, 57 P.3d 639 (2002).....	37
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	42
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	46
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	42
<i>State v. Norby</i> , 122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993).....	28
<i>State v. Sanchez-Guillen</i> , 135 Wn. App. 636, 145 P.3d 406 (2006).....	42
<i>Strong v. Terrell</i> , 147 Wn. App. 376, 195 P.3d 977 (2008), review denied sub nom <i>Wright v. Terrell</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1051, 208 P.3d 555 (2009).....	39, 40
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	29

<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	37, 46
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	28
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....	34

Statutes

RCW 5.45.020	46
RCW 71A.12.080.....	7
RCW 71A.12.200.....	6
WAC 388-71-0556.....	24
WAC 388-101.....	3, 9, 21
WAC 388-101-3000.....	7
WAC 388-101-3020.....	5
WAC 388-101-3130.....	4
WAC 388-101-3140.....	4
WAC 388-101-3160.....	4
WAC 388-101-3220.....	5, 9
WAC 388-101-3240.....	13
WAC 388-101-3320.....	6, 13
WAC 388-101-3330.....	6, 13
WAC 388-101-3350.....	6, 13

WAC 388-101-3370.....	6, 16
WAC 388-101-3380.....	6
WAC 388-101-3390.....	6, 13, 16, 21, 25
WAC 388-101-3540.....	16
WAC 388-101-3550.....	16
WAC 388-101-3610.....	16
WAC 388-101-3860.....	16
WAC 388-101-3890.....	13, 16, 21, 25
WAC 388-101-3900.....	16, 21, 25
WAC 388-101-3900(3)(c)	6, 13
WAC 388-101-3920.....	6, 13
WAC 388-101-3950.....	6, 13
WAC 388-101-3970 through 4060	3
WAC 388-825-300.....	4, 24, 26
WAC 388-825-390.....	4, 24, 26
WAC 388-828-4200 to 5100	7
WAC 388-831.....	6
WAC 388-831-0020(3).....	5
WAC 388-831-0050(1)(a-b).....	5
WAC 388-831- 0250.....	5

Other Authorities

4 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Rules Practice*, at 377
(2006)..... 42

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 20

CR 56(e)..... 44
